

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	Judge Lettow
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 16-744C
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**THE UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ON COUNT I**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

TERRANCE A. MEBANE
CHARLES E. CANTER
SERENA M. ORLOFF
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Full Payments Are Not Due Annually
 and No Payments Are Due for 2015..... 3

 A. A Presently Due Claim Is a Prerequisite of Tucker Act Jurisdiction 3

 B. The Payments Land of Lincoln Seeks Are Not Presently Due..... 4

 II. On the Merits, the United States Is Entitled to Judgment on Count I Because
 Congress Intended That Risk Corridors Payments Be Limited to Collections 12

 A. Congress Intended the Risk Corridors Program to Be Self-Funded..... 12

 B. Congress Restricted Risk Corridors Payments With the Intent that the
 Risk Corridors Program Be Budget Neutral While the Spending Laws
 Are in Effect..... 14

 III. Land of Lincoln Has Failed to State a Claim for Its Remaining Counts..... 21

 A. No Express Contract Between HHS and Land of Lincoln Obligates the
 United States to Make Risk Corridors Payments..... 21

 B. No Implied in Fact Contract Obligates HHS to Make Risk Corridors
 Payments 23

 C. Land of Lincoln Had No Vested Property Interest in Risk Corridors
 Payments 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. United States,
391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....25

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, AFL–CIO v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 586 (2000)7

Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez,
277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

Avenal v. United States,
33 Fed. Cl. 778 (1995) 25

Baker v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001) 24

Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States,
20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 20

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... 25

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Commn.,
400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 5

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
8 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 7

Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton,
126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 24

Earman v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 81 (2013) 22

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....19, 20

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
4516 U.S. 417 (1996)24

Higashi v. United States,
225 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 10

Highland Falls–Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....17, 18, 19

HSH Nordbank AG v. United States,
 121 Fed. Cl. 332 (2015) 24

Kanemoto v. Reno,
 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 4

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 5

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 585 (1978)..... 7

Massie v. United States,
 226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 3, 4

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 13

Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 12

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985)23

Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc. v. United States,
 535 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 22

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990)11

Prairie Cty. Montana v. United States,
 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013)19

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 23

Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
 849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988).....17, 19

Richardson v. Belcher,
404 U.S. 78 (1971)..... 25

Rodriquez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 14

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)20, 21

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 24

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (2011)..... 11

Smithson v. United States,
847 F.2d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 22

St. Christopher Associates, L.P. v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 22

Steinberg v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 435 (2009) 23

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill.,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 20

Todd v. United States,
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4

Twp. of Saddle Brook v. United States,
104 Fed. Cl. 101 (2012) 23

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)17, 18, 19, 20

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)3, 4

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883)18, 19

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980)17, 19

W.E. Partners II, LLC v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 684 (2015) 1

Wilson v. United States,
917 F.2d 529 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 7

Y.S.Y. Const. Co. v. United States,
30 Fed. Cl. 449 (1994) 5

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, c. 7..... 1, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....6, 7, 8, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-116..... 7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 18001..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 13, 22

42 U.S.C. § 18041.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18042.....13

42 U.S.C. § 18043.....13

42 U.S.C. § 18062.....6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 18121.....13

Pub. L. No. 111-148.....13

Pub. L. No. 113-76.....15

Pub. L. No. 113-235.....16

Pub. L. No. 114-113.....17

Pub. L. No. 114-223.....17

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.336..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....21

45 C.F.R. § 153.530.....4

45 C.F.R. § 156.50.....22, 23

Federal Register

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Establishment of Exchanges and
 Qualified Health Plans, Proposed Rules, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,929 (July 15, 2011) 9

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance,
 Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (March 23, 2012).. 9, 10

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Final Rule,
 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 9

Miscellaneous

The Honorable Jess Sessions, the Honorable Fred Upton, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.)
 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)..... 13, 15, 16

GAO, *A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process*,
 GAO-05-734SP (Washington, D.C. Sept. 2005) 16

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (Vol. II)* (GAO Redbook),
 (3d ed. 2004) 11

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)..... 10, 17

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015) 17

Kate Stith, *Congress’ Power of the Purse*, 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) 21
